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Clay J .hn on Oil 
203 WEST WALL. SUITE 202•MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 ' (432) 684-4110.FAX (432) 684 ·5166 

March I I, 2005 

General Land Office 
Attn Mr Dre\! Reid 

tephen F Austin Building 
1700 North Congress 
Austin, TX 78701 

Re Approval Request, Ott and Gas Leases 
Reeves County, Texas 

Dar Dr 

The Deed Records of CuJberson County, Tex.as indicates that BM Jobe a/k/a Billy M 
Jobe and Lexa Dean Jobe owns und1v1ded mineral interest under the followmg lands. 

orvey 

Scct1on 30 All 

A trade has recently been made for an 011 and Gas Lease covering the above interest 
based on the followmg terms $150 00 per net mineral acre for bonus cons1demt1on, and 
l/5th roya lty for a five (5) year lease, w1th rentals at $1 00 per acres, and " 1th third year 
rentals at $150.00 As you are aware the State GeneraJ 1 and Office 1s entJtJed to like 
amounts of bonus and rentals 

Al o, the Deed Record of Culber on County, Texas md,cates that BM Jobe a, 'a 811ly 
Mac Jobe and Le a Dean Jobe own und1v1ded mineral mtere t under the followmg 
lands 

own, hip 4, 
All 
All 
All 

Section 44 /2 

P Ry. Co. urvey 

.. 
• • .. . ... 

. 
• • . • • . . . 
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. . .. • • • • • . .. . • . . . • • . • .. • . . ... 
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General Land Office - State ofTc~as 
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FIRST NATIONAL CHEC Appro,al Fee-Pure Resources 

3111/0c; 

05 02 9438 

7096 

f (. ~0000 

I\ ) I 

)2-( 

20000 



A trade has recently been made for an 011 and Gae; Leru e covenng the above interest 
based on the followrng terms $150 00 per net mineral acre for bonus cons1deratton, and 
I/5th royalty for a five (5) year lease, with rentals at$ I 00 per acres, and with third year 
rentals at 150 00 As you arc aware the State General Land Office 1s entitled to h\...c 
amounts of bonus and rentals 

I have enclosed copies of two (2) original executed leases for the approval of the General 
Land Office, as well as personal Check No 7096 in the amount of $200 00 for the tale's 
processing fee. 

If you have any questions please advise Your prompt and favorable response will be 
greatly appreciated Thank you for your time and cons1derat1on on this matter 

Sincerely, 

1/Jt <'(/_ ~ -I 
Mary Kay Brasuel 

Enclosures 
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HAL REVIEW SHEET 

T rllWICtbl # 4590 G~t: 

L88311': Jobe. B.M .• aka Billy Mac Jobe and wife Lexa Dean Jobe l88S8 Date: 

Lessee: Clay Johnson Acres: 

lfAIE IIICRl'TU 

C1111ty Basefle No Part S8c. 1110 Twp 
REEVES 136497 ALL c./0 0 22 55 045 

REEVES 136498 ALL ,,.qo o 26 55 045 

REEVES - 111024 ALL (, t,/t:J O 30 55 045 

REEVES ..._ 11 0388 ALL (/0 0 6 55 055 

:i ~~"· 0 

TBlMS lfffRED TERMS Re:NEIEI 

Prffll'Y Tinn: 5 years Prilury T ll'1Tl 5 years 

Bcrus/ Aa-e: $150.00 Bcrus/Aa-e $150.00 

Roota/ Acr&: $1 .00 Roota/ Aa-e $1.00 

Roy sty: 1/5 Roy sty 1/5 

R. Widmayer 

3n12005 

2560 

SUrvey 
T& P RYCO 

T & PRY CO 

T& P RYCO 

T& P RYCO 

IJI: J 

Abst# 
4429 

4430 

3395 

3149 

m.llAIIIIINS 

Mf# 
MF100089 

Date Tlnll Imus/Ac. Roota/Ac. Royaty llstn:e 
5/15/1998 5 years $50.00 $1.00 3/16 Last l88S8 

1 Mile South 

CoolTellJ: 4th yoar rental will be S 150 00 per acre 

Thursday, March 24, 2005 
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REL,INQUI IIME TA T LEA E APPLI ATIO 

Texas General Land Office Jerry Patterson, omrruss1oner 

TO: Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

Larry Laine, Chief Clerk 

DA TE: 24-Mar-05 

Bill Warnick, General Counsel 

Matt Edling, Deputy Commissioner 

FROM: Robert Hatter, Director of Mineral Leasing 

Peter Boone, Chief Geologist 

Applicant: Clay Johnson 

Prim. Term: 5 years 

Royalty: 1/5 

Consideration 

Recommended: ~A~ 
ot Recommended: ----

Bonus/Acre 

Rental/Acre 

Comments: 4th year rental will be $150.00 per acre . 

County: 

$150.00 

$1.00 

./ Lease Form 

Recommended: Date: __ ..l_h_1(c_o_1,._ 
Not Recommended : ----
Comments: 

Matt Edling. Deputy Commissioner 

Recommended: ~ 
Not Recommended: ----

Bill Warnick. General Counsel 

Recommended: ~ 
Not Recommended: ----

La 

Approved:_ 

Not Approved: ___ _ 

ss1oner 

Date: ---3(4(os 

Date: 

Date: ------

Date: /c:., ,.,,, / I ' 0 ~ 

REEVES 



~. 

By ~erson, 

' JI 
• 
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May 27. 2005 

Mr. Drew Reid 
Texas General Land Office 

tephen F. Austin Building 
1700 orth Congress A venue 
Austin, Te>.as 7 70 I 

~ -- PURE t:: :::- RESOURCES, LP 

IALO c TAR 

Re: Relinquishment Act Oil and as Lea e dated March 7, 2005 by and between The State or 
Te'<as by Agent B.M . Jobe. et ux. owner of the soil . and Jay John on. Lessee, co, enng all 
or 'cct1ons 22, 26, 30, Block 55. Town h 1p 4. T &P Ry. 'o. urvey, and all 'ection 6, Block. 
55, ownship 5, T&P Ry. 'o. urvcy, Reeves Coun ty, Texas. 
I londo Prospect #9 5. 

Dear Mr. Reid: 

Wi th reference to the captioned Oil & ,as Lease. enclosed please find the fo llowing for your files 
and further handling: 

I. ertified copy of Oi l and as Lease dated larch 7, 2005 between the State of Tc.'..as, 
acting by and through its Agent 8 .M. Jobe, ct ux, o,.,,ner of the so il , and ' lay Johnson., 
Le sec, covering the captioned land 111 Ree\ es 'aunty, Texas, which has been duly fi led 
under ' lerk ' File #00 1640 and recorded 111 ol. 699. Pg. 40 in the Lea e Record · of 
Reeves County, Te, as . 

2. Pure Re ources. L. P. ( heck o. 60 I 094 made payable to the order or 'omnw,s1oner 
of the eneral Land Office of the tatc o r Te, as 111 the amount of 192.000.00, 
repre en ting payment 111 full or lea ·e bonu con..,1dera11on ( I 2 due the ' tate ofTe\.as) fo r 
the above mentioned Oil & Gas Lease. 

3. Pure Re ource , L.P. heck o. 60 I 095 made payable to the order of 'omm1 1oner of 
the eneral Land Office of the tale o fTe:-..a , in the amount of 25.00, representing the 
requ ired fi ling fee for handl ing this matter. 

500 West 11/mo,s M1dlond Texas 19701 olf,ce 915 498 8600 web www pu1c1esou1ces com 
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Mr. Drew Reid 
Page2 
May 27, 2005 

• 

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter and enclosures by signing, dating and returning one (I) 
copy of this letter in the enclosed, self addressed and stamped envelope. If additional information is 
required, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. Thank you for your continued 
cooperation and courtesy in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

c5,"U<Jcv0 <:)a-u. Ht 
Susan South 
Lease Cost Analyst 

Enclosure 

RECEIVED THIS DAY OF _____ ~ 2005 
TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

Drew Reid 



---------------------------------~ ~-~~ ~-~ !_ ~-::·. ~ ~?: \ ~J{: __ -------I · .... 
I Date IPayor !Payee •• I 
1--------- . --------------------------------------------------------------------1 
105-25-2005 IPURE RESOURCES , L . P . !COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL LAND I 
1---- '-------------------------------------------------------------------------1 

IN PAYMENT OF INVOICE : 

REMARKS : Payment in full for lease bonus consideration due the 
State of Texas for execution of Oil & Gas Lease dated 
03-07-05 by and between the State of Texas acting by and 
thru its agent B . M. Jobe, ct ux, referred to as owner of 
the soil, and Clay J hn n, Lf see, covering all of 
Sections ,2 , 26 & 30 , Block 55 , Town hip 4, T&P Ry. Co. 
Survey , and all of Section 6 , Block 55 , Township 5 , T&P 
Ry. Co . Survey , Reeves Co . , ~X. 

LEASE: L0051286 
PROSPECT : HONDO 
AFE: 
PAYMENT TYPE: BONUS 

FOR THE CREDIT OF: 

/000 

COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL LAND 
OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 
1700 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE 
AUSTIN 
TAXID : -

(DPS# 

TRACT: 

(BA# 00684500 

TX 78701 

Pre.~ R~J.. 
TOTAL AMOUNT PAID: 

HE I( NO 

AMOUNT 
$192 , 000.00 

PAYMENT 

$192 , 000 . 00 

$1G2,000.00 

8601094 



05041035 ... · .·. : .. .. :·· .. ·: . : : ... 
1---------------------------------------------------- . .. -- ~ - .---·. . .. --------1 
!Check Date IPa•or IPayee •• • •• ••• I 
1--------- --------------------------------------------------------------------, 
I 05-25.-2005 I PURE RESOURCES , L . P . I COMM I SS I ONER OF GENERAL LAND I 
1--------------------------- --------------------------------------------------1 

IN PAYMENT OF INVOICE : 

REMARKS : Filing fee due the State of Texas for 011 & Gas Lease 
dated 03-07-05 by and between the State of Texas acting 
by and thru its agent B . M. Jobe , et ux , referred to as 
owner of the soil , and Clay John on , Le ee , covering 
all of Sections ~2 , 26 & 3 , Block 55 , Town hip 4 , T&P 
Ry . Co . Survey , and all f ~ect: n 6 , Block 55 , Township 
5 , T&P Ry . Co . Survey , Reeves C . , 7X. 

LEASE: 10051286 
PROSPECT : HONDO 
AFE: 

/000 TRACT: 

PAYMENT TYPE : FILING AND RECORDING 

FOR THE CREDIT OF : 

COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL LAND 
OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 
1700 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE 
AUSTIN 
TAX ID: 

(DPS ~ 

(BA# 00684500 

TX 78701 

TOTAL AMOUNT PAID: 

HECK NO 

AMOUNT 
$25 . 00 

PAYMENT 

$25 . 00 

8601095 
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FILE# 1640 

C' ,cncrw I .and om« 
Rd1nqu1\htnml Ad l.uv fnnn 
llnl.i,~...,ha 19'17 

Oil, A O GA L A E 

THIS AOREl ME.NT 1s made nnd cn1ercd 11110 this~ day or March, 2005. between the S1.1te ofl cxas, 1c1mg by and throu&h 
its agent, H:, M, Johe, !(kl• p,11y ,'1-c Jobs pnd ,.,re, L&H Pan Jobe of 6 Bdfl[WOOd Cr. Peco,. Texas 797U 

(Give Pcnnancnl Address) 
herein referred 10 11.1 the owner of the soil (""hcthcr one or more), and l V J O I I , 

of 203 w W11ll. u,t~)O.,_ _________ _ _ _ 
-- tidl "4.n!_~ _H701 

(Give PermMent Address) 
here inaner called Lessee. 

I. GRANllNC, CI.AUSli l·or 1111<1111 coru1de,-11on Clfthe amnunts sllllcd bel<1w and of the covenants and agreements 
10 be paid, kepi and performed by l.cs•cc under this lca.<c, the Stale of l t~iu ac11nr hy and through the owner of the aml, hereby 
grants, I~ and lets unlo I .c••cc. for the sole and only purp<Ke of pmsrcc11ng and dnllmg for and pmducmg ml and ca,.,. laying pipe 
Imes. bu1ldtng tanks, storing 011 and building po"'cr l>tallons, telephone lmca and other Structura thereon, to produce, ""c, tal.e care 
of, nut Md Inn pclft Aid products of the lc:ue, the following lands 1ituatcd In Reeve County, State of Texas, to-wit 

Din k SS. Town,hip 4, T P Ry, Co. Syrvey DloSk ss. Tonn, hlp s, I P Ry, Co, Survey 
11 c tlo n 6: All 

All 
All 

Con1.1lning ~ IICTCS, m<>n1 or lcu. The bonWI considcmtion paid for this lease I u follow1· 

To the owner of the sn1I: Ollc I lunclm~w.!1..Tho1lfflnd and NC!llOO=-= ______ _ 
Dollars (S 192.000.0Q ) 

The 101.111 bonWI cons1dcra11on ,-,d rcprc'Cflts a h<'llu< or 
Dollars (S 1$0.00. 

Ooc lluQdwl (1!lunJ~Nl:!.ll!Q1c.11l.llOQ1t====:..._---­
_J per aac. on ~ net ecrea 

'l. Tl!RM. SubJect 10 lhe other provl,1ons 111 thlJ lease, th11 lcasc shall be for n lcnn of Ftv~!!.!1 from this date 
(herein called pnmary lerm") and IS long thcrcaflcr IS 011 and p.s, or either or lhcm, 1s l'f'O(luccd in J19Ymg quantltlc:a from aa1d land 
As used in thlJ lease. the term "l'f'O(luced ,n paying quant1ucs" means that the rece1pta trom tho sale or other authortn,d commm:lal 
use of the substance(s) covcrcd cxccccl out of pocket opcrauonal expenses for the six months last pest. 

J. DEi.A Y RENT AI.S If no ""ell is commenced on the leased prcmlS.cJ on Of' before one (I) year from this date, th11 
lcuc ,hall tcnn1ruuc. unlC$., on or before •uch annivcnarv date Lcuee shall pay or tender to the owner of the <.nil or to h1< crtdn 1n 1hc 
_ pay d1rtJCt lo Les-or at lhe above a&!~, llnnl,., at . or 111 ,uccc= n (~h,ch •h•II 
continue•• lhe dtpo.,tory rtpnrcllru or chanrn '" thr nwncnh,p of <:11d land), the 11mo11nl •rcc1ficd h..Jnw; 1n a,1,tmon. l..c.ssec •hall 
p~y orccndcr 10 the COMMISSION! R OF 1 IIE Gf:Nf RAL LANO OFFI 8 OF Tm TATI OFThXAS. AT AIJSl IN, ~AS. a 
hke sum on or before said date. Payments under lh1s paBgraph hall opcnlle as a rcntal and shall co"cr 1he prw,lc c or dcfcmng the 
commcnccmcnl of a well for one (I) year from 111d dace. Payments under lhlS paragraph shall be m the followin& amounts: 

To the owner or1he ,011· One ]boU5alld Two Hundred filhtv and Nolt~ 
Oolliv, (S_Llll0.00 • ) 

To the Stale ofTcxu: ~1lou~undl!4..filhtv and Noll~ 
Dollars (S----1.lli.,.OQ_ •• - .. -::::---' 

Total Rental: _ ..211Ull2l!S!l!UI :.llillHkISLl.mtll.D!~lli~!!c:==--------
_.._.,.,..,....____ _) 

( •, • • Sec auachcd E•hib11 ~A" for Ama,,lcd ~lay Re,,1111 Pm••-) 
In a hJ..e manner and upon like r-ymcnts or tenders annually, the commcnc:cmcnt or a well may be further deferred for •ucc:css,..,e 
pcno<ls of one (I) ycM each dunnf\ the pnmary term. All payments or tenders ofrcn111l to the owner of1he •011 may be made by check 
or si~t d,-fl of l..cJJCc, or any n.u1g.nee or thi• lease, Md may be delivered on Of' before the rcnuil psyma dale. If 1hc hank de,igna1cd 
in this p&Bgniph (or 11.1 suc~,or bank) should cease 10 CKISl, su pend business. hqu1datc. fill Of' be succeeded by another t.nk. or for 
any rcunn fail or rcfusc 10 accept rcni.l, l.alcc •hall not be held 1n default for failla'e to make such payments or tcndcn of rcni.1 unul 
th1nr (30) mys Bflt'f lhe owner of the IOil 1hall deh•t'f tO tes- a J'fflPt'f rccordable instrument naming anotht'f ban U a cnt to 
receive such peymcnlj or lenders 

• 1 • 

.. . ... • . . . 
• • • .. • . • . .. . . . . . • . • • • • . . ... . .. • • ••• • • •• 



VOL. 6 9 j 

4. PRODUCTION ROY AL TIES Upon production of oil and/or gas,. Lessee: agr«s loJ,11.y or cause to be paid Of!C• 
half ( 112) of the royalty provided for in tJ1is lease to the Commissioner of the General Land OOicc of 1e State of Texas,. at Austin. 
Texas., and one-half ( 112) of such royalty to lhe owner of the soil: 

(A) OIL Royalty payable on oil, which is defined as including all hydrocarbons produced in a liquid fonn al the mouth 
of the well and also as all condensate, distillate, and other liquid hydrocarbons recovered from oil or gas run through a separator or 
other equipment., as hereinalter provided. shall be I/5th part of the gross production or the _ma.net value lh~reof. 
at the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of lhe General Land Ollice, such value to be detemuned by I) the highest 
poslcd price, plus premium, if any, offered or paid for oil, condensate, distillate, or other liquid hydrocarbons, ~pcctively, of a like 
type and gravity ln the general area where produced and when run, or 2) the highesa market price thereof offeRld or paid in the general 
arc:11 where produced anJ wheo run. or J) the gross proceeds of the, sale, thereof, whichever is the, greater. Lessee~ thal before any 
gas produced from the leased premises is sold, used or processed in a plant, it will be run free of cost to the royalty ownen through an 
adc:qua1e oil anJ gu sepllt1ltor of conventional type. or olher c:quipmc:nl a1 least as efficient,, so thal all liquid hyJrocarbons rcco\'erable 
from the gas by such mcans will be recovered. ·1ne requirement that such gas be run through a separator or other equipment may be 
wai\'c:d in writing by the royally owne~ upon such lmns and conditions as ll1ey prescribe. 

(B) NON PROCESSED OAS. Royalty oo ""Y gos (including flam! gos), which is defined as all hydroarnon.s and 
gaseous substances not defined as oil in subparagraph (A) abo..,e, produced from any wc:11 on said land (except as pro..,ided herein with 
respect 10 gas processed in a plant fur the extraction ol gasoline, liquid hydrocarbons or olher pruducts) shall be 

I/5th pan of the gross production or lhe mwtet \'alue thereof, Bl the option of the owner of the suil or the 
Commissioner of the General Land Oil ice, such value lo be based on the highest mart ct price paid or offtted for gas of comparable 
quali1y in the gencnl area where produced and when run, or the grossJ,rice paid or otlercd to the producer, whichever is the greater, 
pro..,ided that the maximum pressure base in measuring the gas wiJcr is lease shall not at any tin1e exceed 14.65 puwub per square 
mch absolute, and the standMd bast' temperature shall be: sixl)' (60) degrees Fllh.renheit, correction to be: made IOr pressure according 
to Boyle's Law, and for specific gni.vity according to lests made by the Balance Method or by the most approved method of testing 
being used by the indus1ry al the time, of lcsting. 

(C) PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on BDY gas processed in a gasoline plant or other plant for lhc rtto\'ety of gasoline or 
other liquid hydrocarbons shall be 1/Stb part of the residue gas and the liquid hydrocarbons extracted or the 
market value thereof, at the option of the owner of lhe soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Oltice. All royahies due herein 
shall be based on one hundred percent (100-/o) oftbe totai plant production of residue gas attributable to g11S produced from this lease, 
and on fifty percent (50"/w), or that percent acauing to Lessee, whichever is the greater, of lhe total planl production of liquid 
hydrocarbons attributable to the gas produced from Uiis lease; provided that if liquid hydrocarbons an: recovered from gas processed 
in a planl in which Lessee (or its pinnt,, subsidiW)' or affiliate) owns an interest, then lhe percentage applicable to liquid hydrocarbons 
shall be fifty percent (50"/ .. ) or the highest percent accruing to a third pany processing ga..s through such pl<lOI under a proces5ing 
agn:ement negoli1111:d at tarm's l~ngth (or if there is no such third pany, lhc highest percent then being sp.:cified in processing 
agreements or contracts in 1.he industry), whichever is the greater. 1bc rcsp«ti..,e royalties on residue gas and on liquid hydrocarbons 
slusll be determined by I) Ilic highest marki:1 price paid or offered for any gas (or liquid hydrucarl>ons) ufcompar.Wle qwsli1y in the 
general area. or 2) the gross price ~id or off..:red for such residue gas (or the weighted a\'t:rage gross selling price f<>r the n:specti\'e 
grades of liquid hydrocartx.ms), whichever is the greater. In no event,, however, shall the royaltie, p11yablc unili:r U1is paragraph be less 
than the royalties which would have been due had the gas not been processed. 

(D) OTI!ER PRODUCTS. Royalty on Clllboo black, sulphur or ID)' OChcr produca produced or manllfilctured from gos 
(excepting liquid hydrocarbons) whether said gas be casinghead, •dry: or any other gas, by ihactionaring. bwning or any other 
processing shall be I/5th part of the gross production of such prodocts., or the mukct wluc thereof, at the option 
of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office; such market value to be determined as follows: I) on the 
basis of lhe highest ~Cl price of each product for lhe same monlh in which such product is producc:J. or 2) on lhe basis of lhe 
average gross sale pnce of each product for the same month in which such products arc produced; whiche\'cr is the grater. 

,. MJNJMUM ROYALTY. During any year aft.er the expintion of the primary term of lhis lease, if this lease is 
maintained by production, the royalties paid under this lease in no evenl shall be less than an MlOlDll equal to lhe total annual delay 
rental he~in provided; otherwise::, there shall be due and payable on or before the last day of the, month succeeding the annive~ 
dale of thts lease a sum equal lo the total annual rental less the amount of royalties paid during the preceding year. If Paragraph 3 of 
U1is l!!ase docs not specil)' a delay rental amount, lhen for lhe purposes of lhis paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be: one dollar 
($1.00) pc,ac,c, 

6. ROYALTY IN KIND. Notwithstanding any other provision in this lea.sc, at any time or from time to time, the 
owner of the soil or the Commissioner of lhe General Land Office may, at the option of either, upon not less than sixty (60) days 
n?tice to the holder of the !ea.se. require llus1 the payment of any royalties accruin~ to such royalty owner under lhis lease be made in 
kmd. 1be owner oflhe so1!'s or the Commissioner oflhe Genen.11.and Otlic.e's nght to take its roylt.lty in kind stutll DOI diminish or 
negeto the owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General Land Office's rights or Lessee's obligations whether express or 
implied, under this lease. ' 

. 7. . NO DEDUCTIONS. Lcssoc 08J'CS that all royalties acauing imdcr this lcaso (including !hose paid in kind) shall be 
without .deduction for .the ~ of ~ucing. gathering. s1oring, separating. bUl:ing, dehydrating, comprcssin&, processing, 
bllm~rtlng, and othctW1se ~g ~e oil. ~as and "'!1er products hereunder n:ady for saJc, or use, Lessee a~ ID compute and pay 
royalucs on the gross value received, mclud111g any rcunbunements for severance taxes and prodLICtion rclalc:d coSlS. 

-2-
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8. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS. No royalty shall be payable on any gas as may rq,rescnt this lca.o:c's 
proportionate share nf any fuel used lo process gas produced hereunder rn any proccs..'iing plant. Notwithstanding any other provision 
of this )case, and suhiect lo the written consent of the owner of the soil and the Commis.11ioner of the General Land Office, Lessee may 
recycle gas for gas lift purposes on the leased premises or for injection into any oil or gas producing formation underlying the leased 
premises after the liquid hydrocarbons contained in the gas have been removed; no royalties shall be payable on the recycled ga, until 
1t is rroduced and sold or used by Les.'ICC in a manner which entitles the royalty ownen to a royalty under this lease. 

9. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. All royalties not taken in kind shall be paid lo the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office 11 Austin. TexM, in the following manner. 

Payment of royalty on rroduction nf oil and gas shall be a.,; provided in the rules set forth in the Tex.a.,; Register. Rules currently 
provide that royalty nn nil is dne and mu'.1:1 he received in the General Land Office on or before the 5th day of the second month 
succeeding the month or production, and royalty c,n gas is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or l,cforc the 15th 
day of the second mnnth succeeding the month or rmduction, accompanied f,y the affidavit of the owner, manager or Cit.her authoriz.cd 
agent. completed in the fonn and manner prescrihed hy the General Land Office and showing the gross amount and disposition or all 
oil and gas produced and the market value of the oil and ga.<i, together With a cor,y of all documents, records or rcporu con finning the 
gross production, disr,nsition and market value including gas meter rcadin~ pipeline receipts_ gas line receipts and other checks or 
memoranda of amount produced and put into pipelines, tanks. or pools and gas lines or gas storage. and any other rtporu: or records 
which the General Land Office may require lo verify the gross production. dispo5ition and market value. In all ca.~!' the authority of a 
manager or agent to act for the Lessee herein must be filed in the General Land Office. Each royalty rarment shall be accompanied 
by a check stub, schedule, summary or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number the amount 
of royalty being paid on each lease. If Lessee pays his royalty on or before thirty (30) days after the royalty paymenl was due, lhen 
Lessee owet I penalty or 5% on the royalty or $25.00, whichever is greater. A royalty paymenl which is over thirty (30) day! late 
shall accrue a ~lty of l()'l/. of the royalty due or $25.00 whichever is greater. In addition to a penalty, f'0)'1llties shall accrue interest 
at a rale of 12 per year, such intet"C$1 will begin accruing when the royalty is sixty (60) days overdue. Affidaviu and supporting 
documents which are not filed whm due shall incur a pen;alty in an amount set by the Gencnl l.and Office administT'Blive rule which 
is errective on the dale when the affidavits or supporting documents were due. The Lessee shall bear all rcspnn~ihility for paying or 
causing royaltic..'I to be raid a<i prescribed by the due date provided herein. Payment of the delinquency rcnalty sh111l in no way operate 
to prohibit the State'i1 right of forfeiture as provided hy law nor act to postpone the date on which royalties were originally due. The 
ahnve pcnaJty rmvisiom shall not arrly in Cl'l'le!I, nf title di!!Jnrte 89 to the State's portion of the f'0)'1llty or to that portion of the royalty 
in dispute as to fair market value. 

10. (A) RESERVES.CONTRACTS AND OTIIER RECORDS. Lasee shall annually furnish the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office with its best pn!ioSible estimate of oil and gas re!ter'Ves underlying this lca.,;e or allocable 10 this lease and shall 
furnish said Commissioner with copies of all contraetl under which gas is sold or processed and all subsequent agreements and 
amendments to such contracts within thirty (30) day! after entering into or making 1UCh ccntracts, agreements or amendments. Such 
contracts and agreements when rtceived by the Gencnl Land Office shall be held in confidence by the General Land Office unless 
otherwise authoriz.cd by Le~. All other contracts and records pertaining to the i,roduction, b"ansportation, sale and marketing of the 
oil and gas produced on said premises, including the books and accounts, receipts and discharges of all wells, tanks. pools, meter,, and 
pipelines shall at all times be subject to inspection and examination by the Commissioner of the Oencn.l Land Office, the Attorney 
General, the Governor, or the representative of any of them. 

(B) PERMITS, DRILLING RECORDS. Written notice of all operations on this lease shall be JUbmitted lo the 
Commissioner of the General Land omce by Lessee or open.tor five (S) days before spud date, wcrlover, re-entry, temporary 
abandonment or plug and abandonment of any well or wells. Such written notice lo the General Land Office shall include copies of 
Railroad Commis!'.ifln forms for 11pplication tn drill. Copies of well teru., completion~ Md plugging reports shall be supplied lo 
the General Land Office at the time they Are filed with the Te:uu Raill"Ol!ld Commission. All ar,plications. pennits. rerorts or other 
filing.,; that reference this lea<ie or any srccific well on the leased rremise!I and that are snbmilled lo the Texas Raill"Cl11d Commission or 
any other gnvemmenlal agency !ihall include the word •stale"' in the title. Additionally, in accordance with Rai!l"Ol!ld CommiSlion 
rules, any signage on the leased rremiSC! for the purpose of identifying wells, mnk batteries or other associaled improvements to the 
land must also include the word "State.• Les~ shall supply the General Land Office with any records, memoranda. accounts. report.,;, 
cutlings and cores. or other information relative to the operation of the above descnbed pmni.ses. which may be requested by the 
General Land Office, in addition to those herein expressly provided for. Lc3.$CC shall have an electrical nnd/or radioactivity survey 
made on the bore-hole section,. from the hue of the surface ca.sing to the total dl!'ptb of well, of all wells drilled on the above described 
premises and shall nnsmit a true copy of the log of each survey on each well to the General Land Office within fifteen (IS) days after 
the making of said survey. 

(C) PENAL TIES. Lessee shall incur a penalty whenever rq,orts. docwncnts or other materials arc not filed in the 
General Land Office when due. The penahy for late filing shall be set by the General Land Office administrative rule which is 
effective on the date when the materials were due in the General Land Office. 

11. ORY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIMARY TERM. If, during the primary term hereof 
and prior to discovery and rroduction of oil or gas on said land. Lessee should drill a dry hole or holes thereon, or if during the 
primary term hen:nf and aft.er the discovery and actual production of oil or gas from the IC85ed premises such production thereof 
should cease from any cau.ore, this lca..,;e shall not tenninale if on or before the expiration of sixty (60) day! from date of completion or 
said dry hole or ces..-.atinn nf productinn Les~ commences additional drilling or reworking operation.s thereon. or pays or tender, the 
next annual delay rental in the same manner u provided in this lease. If, during the last year of the primary term or within sixty (60) 
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days prior thereto. a dry bole be completed and abandoned, or the production or oil or gas should cease for any cause. Lessee's rights 
shall remain in full force and effect wilhouc funhcr opcmtions until the expiration of the primary lCrm; and if Lcsscc has not resumed 
production in paying quan1i1ies at the expiration of the primary term. Lessee may maintain this lease by conducting additional drilling 
or reworking opera1ion, pursuant to PWllgraph 13, usmg the expiration of the primary term as the dale of cessation of production 
under Paragraph 13. Should the first well or any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed II;! a shut-~ oil or 
gas well within the primary term hereof, Lessee may rc,ume payment of the annual rental in the same manner as J!rov.1ded hercm on or 
before the rental paying date following the expiration of siny (60) da)'! from the date of completion of such shut-m 011 or gas well ~d 
upon the fail~ to make such payment, this tease: shall ipso facto terminate. If at the expiralion of the primary term or any time 
thereafter a shut-in oil or gas well is located on the leased premises. payments may be made in accordance with the shut-in provisions 
hereof. 

12. DRILLING AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM. If, 111 the expiration or the primary 
term. neither oil nor gas is being produced on said land, but Lessee is then engaged in drilling or reworking operalions thereon. this 
lease shall remain in force so Jong as operations on said well or for drilling or n:working of w1y addi1ionul wdl are prosecu1ed in good 
faith and in workmanlike mllllner wi1hout intc:nuptions totaling more th11n sixty (60) days during any one such oper.uion. and if U1ey 
result in the production of oil anJ/or gas, so long thereafter a.s oil anJ/or gas lS proJuced in paying quantitin from Sliid llllld, or 
payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or compensatory royalties is made as provided in this lc:ase. 

13. CESSATION, DRILLING, AND REWORK.ING. If. after the expiration of the primary term. production of oil or 
gas from the leased premises, after once obtained. should uasc from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences 
additional drilling or reworking operations within sixty (60) days after such cessation, and this lease shall remain in full force and 
elli!ct fur so long as such operations continue in good faith and in workmanlike manner without intenup1ions totaling more than sixty 
(60) days. If such drilling or reworking operations result in the production of oil or gas, the I~ slu:tll remain in full furce and effeL-t 
for so ll)ng as oil or gas is produced from the Jea.scd premises m paying quantities or payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or 
payment of compcnsa1ory royalties is made a., provided herein or u provided by law. If the drilling or reworking opemions result in 
the completion ofa well u a dry hole, the lease will not terminate if the Les.see commences additional drilling or reworking operations 
within sixty (60) days after the: complc:tion of the wdl as• dry hole. and lhis lease shall rcrrulin in effect so long as Le:ssc:c con1inues 
drilling or reworking opera.1iuns in good faith and in a worbnwllike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days. 
Lessc:e shall give written notice 10 the General Land Office within thirty (30) days of any cessation of production. 

14. SHUT-IN ROYALTIES. For purposes of this pan.gmph,. •well• means any well that has been assigned a well 
number by the state agency having jurisdiction over the production of oil and gas. If, Ill any time alter the expiration of Lhe primary 
term of a lease that. umil being shut in, was being maintained in force and ellCct, a well capable of producing oil or gas in paying 
quantities is located on the kasc:d premises, but oil or gas i, not being produced for lack of suiu.ble production facilities or lack uf a 
suit.able market. then Less« may puy as a shut-in oil or gas royalty llll amount equal to double: the annual l"Cl.ta.l provlded in the lease, 
but not less than S 1,200 a year fur each well capable of producing oil or ga.s in paying quantities. If Paragraph l of this lease does not 
specify a delay rental amount. then for the purposes of this paragraph,. the delay rental amowit shall be one dullar ($1.00) per acre. To 
be effective, each initial shut-in oil or gas royalty must be paid on or before: (I) the expiralion of the primary term. (2) 60 days aftc:r 
the Lessee ceases to produce oil or gas from the leased premises, or (3) 60 days alter Lessee completes a drilling or n:working 
operation in accordance with the lease provisions; whichever date is latest Such payment shall be made one-half (1/2) to the 
Commissioner of the Genera.I Land Ollicc and one-half ()fl) to the owner of lhc soil. If the shut-in oil or gas royalty j5 paid, the lease 
shall be consideffil to be a producing lease and lhe payment shall extend the term of the lease for a period of one year from the end of 
the primary tc:rm. or from Lhe first day of the month tOllowing the month in which production cca.,ed. and, after that. if no suitable 
production facilities or suit.able markc:t for the oil or gas exists, Lessc:c: may extc:nd the: lc::a.sc: for four more successive periods of one 
(I) year by paying the same amount each year on or befllrl: the expiration of each shut-in year. 

LS. COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES. If. during the period the lca.sc is kept in effect by payment of the shut-in oil or 
gas royalty, oil or gas is sold and delivered in paying quanti1ic:s from a well located within one tho~and (l,000) feet of the leased 
premisc:s and compl~ed in the wne producing n:servoir, or in any case in which df'llinage is occurring. Uu: right 10 continue to 
maintain the lease by puying the shut-in oil or gas royalty shall cease, but lhe lease shall n=m.i.in effective= fur the n:maindc:r of the= yeur 
for which die royally has been paid. The Lessa: n1ay mainta.in the lease for four mOJe successive years by l.eSS()C puying 
compenSHlory roy11lty at the royalty nste provided in the lease of the market value of production from the well causing the drainage: or 
which is compleh:d in the sami: producing reservoir and within one thousand (1,000) teet of the ICllSc::d premises. The compenSHtory 
royalty is lo be paid monthly, one-half (lfl) lo the CommlSsioner of the Genera.I Land Office and onc--half (lfl) to the owner of the 
soil, bc:ginning on or before the last day of the month tllllowing lhe month in which the oil or gas is produced from the well causing 
the drainage or that is completed in the same producing reservoir and located within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leaseJ premises. 
If the compcnsatOI')' royalty paid in any 12-month period i, in an amount less than the annual stn11-in oil or gas royally, Lessee shall 
pay an llfflount equal to the ditfcrencc within thirty (30) days from the eod of the 12-month period. Compensatory royalty payments 
which an: not timely paid will accrue penally and interest in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this lease. None of these provisions will 
relieve Les.sec of the obligation of n:usonable development nor die obligation 10 drill offset wells as provided lit Texas Natural 
Resources Code 52.173; however, at the determination of the Commissioner, and with the Commissioner's wrinen approval, the 
payment ofcompcnsalory royalties can satisfy the obligation to drill offset wells. 

16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstanding any proviston of this lease lO the contruy. after a well producing or 
capable of producing oil or gas ha.s be'Cn completed on the leased premises., l....essee shall ex.ercisc the diligence ofa reasonably prudent 
operator in drilling such additional well or wells as may be reasonably necessary for the proper development of die lc:ascd prc:mises 
Md in marketing the production thereon. 
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(A) VERTICAL. In the event lhis le11se is in force and effect two (2) yel\T'S aRcr the expiration date of the primary or 
extended term ii shall then lerminale a.,; to all of the lca,;ed premises. EXCEPT (I) 40 acres surroundin,1? each oil wc11 c.apahle (lf 
producing in p11ying quantilic.'I and 320 acres su1Tounding each gas well capable of producing in paying quantitie,,; (including a shul·in 
oil or l?as well as provided in Parngraph 14 hereof), or a well upon which Lessee is then engaged m continuous drilling or reworking 
operations, or (2) the numher of acres included in a producing pooled unit pursuant lo Texas Natul"l!III Resources Code 52.1.S 1·52.153, 
or (J) such greater or le55er number of acres a.,; may then be allocated for production purposes lo a proration unil for each such 
producing well under the rulc:3 and regulations of the Railroad Commission of Texas, or any succcs..,;or agency. or other governmental 
authority having jurisdiction. If al any time ancr the effective date of the partial termination provision!! hereof, the applicable field 
rules arc changed or the well or wells localed thereon arc reclassified so that less acreage is thereafter allocated to said well or wells 
ror production purpose$. this leac;e shall thereuron terminate as to •II ~e not thereafter allocated to said well or wells ror 
produciion purposes. Notwithstanding the termination of this lease as to a ro,tion of the lands covered h~by, Lessee shall 
nevertheless continue to have the right of ingress to and egress from the lands still subject to this I~ ror all pu~ de.'lcribed in 
Paragraph I hereof. together with cac:ements and right-of-ways for existing roads. existing pipelines and other existing facilities on, 
over and across all the lands dC3Cfibed in Paragraph I hereof ("the retained lands"), for access to and from the retained lands and for 
the gathering or transportation of oil, gas and other minerals produced from the retained lancis. 

(B) lfORIZONTAl... In the event this le1t.,;e is in force and effect two (2) yean after the expintion date of the primary or 
extended term it shall rurthcr tenninale as to all depths below 100 feet below the total depth drilled (heretnaner "deeper depths") in 
each well IOC11tcd on acreage retained in Panii;raph I 6{A) ahove, unle~s on or bcrore two (2) years after the primary or extended lcrm 
Lessee pays an amount equal to one-hair (1/2) of the bonus originally paid as consideration for this lease (as !!pccified on page I 
hereof), Ir such amount is paid. this lea.c;e shall be in force and effect as lo such deeper deptm, and said termination shall be delayed 
for an additional period of two (2) year, and so long thereafter as oil or p.1 is: produced in paying quantities from such deeper depths 
covered by this lease. 

(C) IDENTIFICATION AND FILING. The surface acreage mained hereunder as to each well shall, as nearly as 
practical. be in the form of a square with the well located in the center thereof. or such other shape as may be arrroved by the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office. Within thirty (30) days aner partial termination of this lease as r,rovided herein. Lessee 
shall execute and record a release or relm,;es containing a satisfaciory legal description of the acreage and/or depths nol mained 
hereunder. The recorded relcase., or a certified copy of same., shall be filed in the General Land Office, accompanied by the filing fee 
prescribed by the General Land Office rules in erroct on the date the release is filed. If Lessee fails or refuses to execute and record 
such release or releases within ninety (90) days after being requested to do so by the General Land Office, then the Commissioner at 
his sole discretion may designate by written in~trument the acreage and/or depths to be released hereunder and record such instrument 
at Lessee's expense in the county or counties where the lca.,ie is located and in the official records of the General Land Office and such 
design11tion sh111l be binding upon Leuee for all purposes. 

17. OFFSET WELL..<i. Neither the bonus., delay ttntals, nor royalties paid. or to be paid. under this lca.-.e shall relieve 
Lessee of his obligation to rrotcct the oil and!"-~ unrler the above-described land from being drained. Lessee, suhlessce, receiver or 
other agent in control of the leaor;ed rremi!IC!l shall drill as mMy wells as the facts may justify and shall use "rrmprtilte means and drill 
to a depth necessary to prevenl undue drainage of oil and gas from the leased premises. In addition. if oil and/or gas should be 
produced in commercial quantities wilhin 1,000 rect of the lea.,;ed premises, or in MY cRSC where the leased premises is heing drained 
by production of oil or ~11..,;, the Lessee, sub lessee, receiver or other agent in control of the lea,;ed premises sh111l in good filith begin the 
drilling of a well or wells upon the leased prcmise5 within JOO days after the draining well or wells or the well or wells completed 
wilhin 1.000 feet of the lea.,;ed rremise~ start producing in commercial qtmntities and shaU prmecute such drilling with diligence. 
Failure to s.a.lisfy the statutory offset obligation may suhjed this lease and the owner of the soil's agency rights to forfcitun::. Only 
upon the determination of the C.Ommis.sioner of the General Land Office and with his \ffltten approval may the payment of 
compensatory royalty under applicable, statutory parameten satisfy the obligation to drill an offset well or W"C!ls required mtder this 
paragnaph. 

18. FORCE MAJEURE. If. after a good faith effort, Lessee is prevented from complying with any expre~ or implied 
covenant of this lease. from conducting drilling operations on the leased premises, or from producing oil or gas from the leased 
premises by rcaor;on or war, rebellion, riot,, strikes. aru of God, or any valid order, rule or regulntion of government authority, then 
while so prevented. Lessee's obligation to comply with such covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not be liable for damages 
for failure lo comply with such covenants; addilionally, this lcao;c shall be e-rtendcd while Lessee is prevented, by any such cause, 
from conducting drilling and reworidng operations or from producing oil or gas from the lca.scd premises. However, nothing in this 
paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this lease in effect during the primary term in the absence of 
such drilling or reworting operations or production of oil or gu. 

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the soil warrants and agrees to defend title to the leased premises. lfthe 
owner of the soil defaults in payment~ owed on the lca.o;ed ~ises, then Lessee m11y redeem the rights of the owner of the soil in the 
leased premises by payin~ any mortgage, taxes or other liens on the leased premises. If Lessee makes payments on behalf of the 
owner of the soil under this paragraph. Lessee mll)' n:cover the cost of these payments from the rental and royattics due the owner of 
the soil. 

20. (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner of the soil owns less than the en~ undivided 
surface estate fn the above described land. whether or not Lessee's inl~t is specified herein, then the royalties and rental herein 
provided to be paid to the owner of the soil shall be paid to him in the proportion which his interest bean to the entire mtdivided 
surface estate and the royalties and n:ntal herein provided to be pajd to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of 
Te,:as shall be likewise proportionately reduced. However, before Lessee adjusts the royalty or rental due to the Commi53ioner of the 
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oCncraJ ~d Office, Lessee or his authorized representative must submit to the Commissioner of the Gcncrlll Land Office a written 
statement which explains the disettpancy between the interest purportedly lease~ under this lease and the actual ~tercst owned by the 
owner of the soil. The Commissioner of the General Land Ollice shall be paid the value of the whole production allocable lo any 
undivided interest 001 covered by a lease, less the proportionate development and production cost allocable to such.undivided interest. 
However in no event shall the Commissioner of the General Land Office receive a., a royalty on the gro55 production allocable to the 
undivided interest not leased an amount less than the value of one-sixteenth (1116) of such gross produc1ion. 

(B) REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS. If,. during the primary term, a portion of the IIUld CO\/Cred by this lea~ .is 
included within the boundaries of a pooled unit that has been approved by lhe School Land Board and the owner of lhe soil m 
accordance wi1h Nat\11'31 Resources Code Sections 52.151-52.154, or if at any time after the expiration of the primary term or the 
cxlended tenn this lease covers a lesser number of acres than the total amount described herein, payments that~ made on a per acre 
basis hereund~r shall be reduced according to the number of acres pooled, released. surrendered. or otherwise severed, so that 
payments detennined on a J)(:r acre basis under the tenns of this lease during the primary term shall be calculated based upon the 
number of acres outside the boundaries of a pooled unit, or, if after the expiration of the primary term, the number of acres actually 
retained and covered by this lease. 

21. USE OF WATER. Lessee shall have lhe right to use water oroduced on said land necessary for opcrations under 
this lease except water from wells or tanks of the owner of the soil; provided, however, Lessee shall not use potable water or waler 
suitable for livestock. or irrigation purposes for watcnlood operations wi1hout the priur consent of the owner of the soil. 

22. AUTHORIZED DAMAGES. Lessee shall pay the owner of the soil for damages caused by its operations to all 
personal property, Improvements, livestock and crops on said land. 

23. PIPELINE DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soil, Lcsscc shall bury its pipelines below plow depth. 

24. WELL LOCATION LIMIT. No well shall be drilled nearer than two hundred (200) feet to any house or barn now 
on said premises without the wrinen consent of the owner of the soil. 

25. POLLUTION. In developing this area. Lessee shall use the highest degree of care Wld all proper safeguards to 
prevent pollution. Wilhout limiting the foregoing. pollution ofcoa.stal wetlands. na1ural waterways, rivers anJ impounded w111cr shall 
be prevented by the use of containment fa.cili1ies suflicient to prevcnl spillage, seepage or gruw1d wak'r contamiruuion. In the event of 
pollu1ion. Lessee shall use all means at its disposal to recaptw"e all acapcJ hydrocarbons or other pollutant and ah.all be responsible 
for all damage to public and privale properties. l..csscc shall build and maintain fences around its slush. sump, and drain.age pits and 
tank baneries so as to protect livestock. against loss, damage or injury; and upon completion or abandonment of any well or welli, 
Lessee shall fill and level all slush pits and ccllan and completely clean up the drilling site of all rubbish th~n. Lessee shall, while 
conducting operations on the leucJ premises, keep said premises free of all rubbish. cans, bottles, paper cups or garbage, and upon 
completion of opcra1ions shall restore the surface of the land to as near Its original condition and contours as is practicable. Tanks and 
equipment will be kept painted and presentable. 

26. REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT. Subject to limitations in this pani,gnaph, Lessee: shall have the right to remove 
machinery and fixtures placed by Lessee on the leased premises. including the right to draw and remove casing. within one hundred 
twenty (120) days after the expiration or the termination of this I~ unh:ss the owner of the soil gnnts Lessee an extension of this 
120-day period. Uowever, Lessee may not remove casing from any well capable of producing oil and gas in paying quantities. 
Addilionally, Lessee ntay nol dnsw anJ remove casing until after d1iny (JO) days wriuen notice to lhe Commissioner of the Gencrol 
Land Ollicc and to the owner of the soil. The owner of the soil shall become U1e owner of MY machinery, fixtures, or casing which 
arc not timdy removed by Less..:c under the tenns of this paragraph .. 

27. (A) ASSIGNMENTS. Under the conditions contained in Wis paragraph and Paragraph 29 of this lease, the rights 
and est.ates of either party to U1is lease may be assigned, in whole or in part, and the provisions of this lease shall extend to and be 
binding upon their heirs. devisecs, legal rqnncnt.ativcs, successol'1. and assigns. However, a change or division in ownership of the 
land, rentals, or ro)"lilties will not enlarge the obligarions of Lessee. diminish the rights, privileges and esUlles of Lessee, impair the 
effectiveness of any payment made by Lessee or in1pa.!r I.he effectiveness of any act performed by Lessee. And no change or division 
in ownership of the land, rentals. or royalties shaJI bind Lessee for any purpose until thirty (30) days after the owner ofd1e soil (or his 
heirs, devisccs, le~al rcJ)RSCntatives or assigns) furnishes the Lcs3cc: with satisfactory written evidence of the change in ownership, 
including the orig1Dal recorded munimcnts of litle (or a certified copy of such original) when the ownenhip changed because of a 
conveyance. A toLnl or panial assignment of this lease shall, to the extent of the interest assigned. relieve and discharge Lessee of all 
subsequent obligaiions under this lease. If this lease is assigned in its cotin:ty as lo only part ufthe acruge, the right and option to pay 
rentals shall be apponioncd as between the seven.I ownen ratably, according to the area of each. and failure by one or more of them to 
pay his share of Lhe rental shall not affect this lease on the pan of the land upon which pro raia rentals an: timely paid or tendered; 
however, if the assignor or assignee does not file a cmificd copy of such assignment in the General Land Office before the next rental 
paying dale, the entire l.:asc shllll 1ennina1e for failure 10 pay lhe entire mnal due under Puagrapb 3. Every assignee shall succeed to 
all rights and be subject to all obliga1ions. liabili1ic,, and pc:nallies owed to lhe State by the original lessee or any prior assignee of the 
lease:, including any liabilities to the State for w1paid royahies. 

(B) ASSIGNMENT LIMITATION. NO(Withstanding any provision in Pangraph 27(a), if the owner of the soil 
acquires this lease in whole or in part by assignmenl without the prior written approval of the Commissioner of the General Land 
Ollice, this lease is void as of the time of assignment and lbe agency power of the owner mMY be forti:ited by the Commissiuner. An 
assignment will be trealed as ifit were made to the owner of the soil if the assignee is: 

(I) a nominee of the owner of the soil; 
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(2) a corporation or subsidiary in which the owner of the soil is a principal stockholder or is an employee of such a 
corporation or subsidiary; 
(3) a partnership in which the owner of the soil is a partner or is an employee of such a partnership; 
(4) a principal stockholder or employee of the corporation which is the owner of the soil; 
(j) a pArtner or employee in a pArtncrship which is the owner of lhc soil; 
(6) a fiduciary for the nwncr of the soil; including but not limited to a guardian. trustee, executor, administrator, 
receiver, rir conservator for the owner of the soil; or 
(7) a family member of the owner of the soil or related to the owner of the soil by marriage, blood. or adoption. 

28. RELEASES. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Pltf'agraph 29, ~c;cc may at any time execute 
and deliver lo the owner of the soil and place of record a release or releases covering any portion or rnrtions of the leased premises, 
and thereby surrender this lease as lo such rortion or portions., and be relieved of all subsequent obligations as to acreage surrendered. 
If any part of this lease is properly surrencfercd, the delay rental due under this lease shall be reduced hy the proportion that the 
surrendered acreage bean to the acreage which was covered by this lease immediately prior to such surrender; however, such release 
will not relieve Lessee of any liabilities which may have acaued under this lease prior to the SUIT'mdcr of such acreage. 

29. FILING OF ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES. If all or any part of this lease is assigned or released. such 
assignment or relea.,;e must be recorded in the county where the land is situated, and the recorded instrument, or a copy of the recorded 
instrument etttified by the County Clerk of the county in which the Instrument is recorded. must be filed in the General Land Office 
within 90 days of the last execution date accompanied by the prescribed filing f«. If any such a.ssignment is not so filed, the rights 
acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture at the option of the Commissioner of the General Land Office. 

)0. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. All proviiinns pertaining to the lease of the 21bove-described lnnd have been inclucfed in 
this instrument, including the statement of the true consideration lo be paid for the execution of this lease and the rights and duties of 
the parties. Any cnflatcral agreement, concerning the development of oil and ga., from the lca.'led premises which are not contained in 
this lea11e render this ICMC invalid. 

31. FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soil owes the State a fiduciary duty and must fully disclose any facts 
affecting the State's interest in the leased premises. When the interests of the owner of the soil conflict with those of the State, the 
owner of the soil is obligated to put the State's interests her~ his personal interests. 

32. FORFEITURE. If Lcs..,;ee shall fail or refuse lo make the payment of any sum within thirty days after it becomes 
due, or if Lessee or an authorized agent should knowin~ly make any false return or falM! report concerning production or drilling. or if 
Lessee shall rail or refuse lo drill any offset well or wells in good faith as required by law and the rule, and regulations adopted by the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office, or if Lessee should fail lo file reports in the manner required by law or fail to comply with 
rule, and regulations promulgated by the General Land Office, the School Land Board, or the Railroad Commission. or if Lessee 
should refu_~ the proper authority aceeu to the records pertaining to operations. or if Lessee or an authorized agent should knowingly 
fail or refuse to give correct infonnatinn In the rrorcr authority, or knowingly fail or refuse to furnish the General Land Office a 
cnmcl log of any well, nr if Lessee shall knowingly violate any of the m11terial provisions of this leit.'«l, or if thii lca,;e is assigned and 
the assignment is not filed in the General Land Office as required t,y law, the rights acquired under this le115C shall be suhject lo 
forfeiture by the Commissioner. and he $hall forfeit same when sufficiently infnnned of the facts which authorin a forfeiture, and 
when forfeited the area sh111l 11gain be suhject to lea.,;e under the terms of the Relinquishment Acl However, nClthing herein shall be 
constn1ed as waiving the autom111ic tcrmin11tinn of lhis lcaM! by operation of law or by reason of any special limitation arising 
hereunder. Forfcitu~ m;:1.y be set a.,;ide and this lea,;e and all rights thereunder reinslllted before the right,; of anflther intervene upnn 
satisfactory evidence to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of futun, compliance with the provisions of the law and of this 
lease and the rule, and regulations that may be adopted relative hereto. 

33. LIEN. In accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code !52.136, the State shall have a first lien upon all oil and 
gas produced from the area covered by this lea.i;e to secure payment of all unpaid royalty and other sums of money that mllY become 
due under this ICMC. By acceptance of this lease. Lessee grants the State. in addition lo the lien provided by Texa., Natural Resources 
Code !52.136 and any other applicable statutory lien, an express contnctual lien on and accurity inten:st in all leased minerals in and 
extracted from the IC85Cd premises, all proceeds which may accrue to Lessee from the sale of such I~ minerals, whether such 
proceeds are held by Lessee or by a third party, and all fixtures on and improvements: to the leased pmniSC5 used in COMection with 
the production or processing of such lcMed minen.ls in order to secure the payment of all royal tie, or other amounts due or to become 
due under this lease and to secure payment of any damaget or loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Les.s«'t breach of any 
covenant or condition of this lease, whether express or implied. This lien and security interest may be foreclosed with or without court 
proceedings in the manner r,mvided in the Title I, Chapter 9 of the Texas Business: and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees that the 
Commissioner may require Lessee to execute and record such instruments as may be rea50nably ncces.'UJ)' lo acknowledRe. attach or 
perfect this lien. Lessee hereby represents that there are no prior or superior liens arising from and relating to Les.,;ee's activities upon 
the above-described property or from Leiscc't acquisition of this lease. Should the Commis.,ioner at any time determine that this 
reprc5C'ntation is not true, then the Commi55ioner may dee Jani this teue forfeited as provided herein. 

34. POOLING. Les..c;ce is hereby granled the righl to pool or unitize the royalty interest of the owner of the soil under 
this lease with any other lea.,;chold or mineral interest for the exploration, development and production of oil or ~ or either of them 
upon the same tmns as shall be approved by the School Land Board and the Commi~ioner of the General Land Office for the pooling 
or unitizing of the interest of the Stale under this lease pursuant lo Texas Natura.I Resourus Code S2 I 51-!52. I !53. The owner of the 
soil agrees that the inclusion of this provision in this lease satisfies the execution requirernen.B lbrted in Texas Natun.1 Resources Code 
S2.JS2. 
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JS. INDEMN ITV. Lessee hereby rclcasc:s and discharge, the Slate of Texas and the owner of the soil, their officcn, 
employees, parwen, ogents, contructon, subcontructon, guests, invitees, and their respective successon and assigns, of lllld from 1U 
lllld any actfons and t11uses of action of every nature, o r other harm, lnchlding environmental harm, for which recovery of tlamagct IS 
sought, including. but no t limiml 10, all lanes and expcrues which are causcJ by the ac1iv11ic:s of L.cssce, its olliccrs, employees, and 
a&ents arising out of, incidcn1al to, or rcsulung from, the operation, of or for Lcs,cc on the leased premt5CJ hereunder, or ~t may 
ari>e out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the tem\S or provisions of thls Aivccment, or by any other negligent or 
strictly liable act or om1mon of Lessee. Funher, Losee hereby aa,u, to be liable for, ooncra1e, indemnify, defend and hold 
hannless the t.ate ofl cxu and the owner of the soil, their otlicen, employees and avents, their successors or ISSll(RS, against any and 
all c:lu1ms, liobll11ies, lossc,, drunuges, ac1ions, personal injury (including d~th), cosu an~ expenses, o~ other harm tor wluch recovery 
ol domages is sought, under any theory ,ncluding tort, com111ct, or s1r"1 lrnb1l11y, including anome)') foes and otl1er legal expcnsc:s, 
including those rclulL-d 10 cnvironmenlbl haninJ1, on 1he lell.)Cd premises or in 11J1y wuy rcl .. 1cd to Lcs-·s foilun: 10 comply wuh any 
and all cnv1ronme11u1I laws, 1ho..: ur1>111g lrom or III any way rehucd 10 Lc.>Cc:'s opcn.11on:1 or 1&11y other ol I..:,~'• 1c11~11i~s on lhc: 
leJ.Sc:d premises; 1ho,c armn~ lrom I .:,,cc', use of the surhtce ol thc leased prcmi'ICll; unJ 1l1U>C dw mMy ar,,c uut uf or be u.:ciu1oncd 
by Lessee's brcach of any ol the: terms or provisions of 1his Agreement or any other act or om1u1on ol l e'IS<C, 1u d1n:c1urs, ollic1ers, 
employees, pwtncn, agents, contTKIOn, subconllllccon, guc,u, mv11ces, aml their n:spccu~e successors and 1M1gns i::.ch ~i1illec 
of 1his Agrccmem, or lill mh:rc 1 1hcrcm, agrees 10 be liable for, citonCfllte, indemnity, dclc:lld and hold hannlcss the Suue ol I exu 
and t11c owner of the soil, 1hcir officcn, employees, and 1 •enl.S in tho aamc manner pruvided above in cunnccuon with th.: 11ctiY1tic of 
Leucc, iu officers, employees, und BfcnlJ as described above. £ F IYf AS T ll F RWlS£ ~: PIH' 'iSLY LIMIT£ 0 II FR£ 1 , 

L L O F Tll I 1)£ 'I I r Y OULIC ATIO N ' A 1)\0R LIA UILITl £S A ·s 11m om 1 11 T..:RM ' OF nus 
AC R EE 1 £ r II ALL UE WIT II OUT LIMIT A O WITIIO r R C ARO ro T it A ' O R C A ' £ ' T II ER FOF 
(I,. L 0 1 C Pit ' EXI i1 I C (0 OlTlO NS), - 1 RI r L IA UILl l Y, O R T it ' t;.CLIC.l b O ANY PARTY O R 
I' lffl E ( I C L 1)1 C 11l E FCLI E E O '111 1': I o•: N1 IFI EOPA RT Y), \ II T II ERSU II CLICE CEDE 
' OLE, JOI r, 0 RRl' T, ACT I ~ OR PASS I E. 

37 APPLICAl3LE LAW. This lease Is i sued under tho provisioiu ofTeJtaS Nat:Wlll Resources Code 52.171 lhroogh 
S2.190, commonly 1.nown as tl1e Relinquishment Act, and other •pi>l1cable SW\Jlc, and amendments then:to, and if any provision in 
this lc:asc docs not c:ontunn to these sta1utcs, 1he statutes will prevail over any nonconlomuni la,,: prov,s,ons. 

38. IDCECUTION. Tius oil and gas lease mUSI be 1igncd and acknowledged by the Lcs.,ce before it is filed of rec:ord In 
the county rccoros and in the General Land Office of the SUltC of rcus.. Once the filin& n:quiremcnu found 111 Paragraph 39 of this 
lease have been 1a1islicd. tl1e cn«1ivc c.la1e of this lease shall be the d.i1e found on t'aiic I 

39. LEASE FIUNO. Punuant lO Chapu:r 9 of the Texas Business and Conuncn:c: Code, tlus lease mus1 be lllcc.1 of 
record in the office of tl1e County Cieri.. m any county in which all or any pare of the lca5Cc.l premises ,s locatc:c.l, ancJ cenilied copies 
1h,rco f mu~, be riled m lhc t.icn.:ral I...IIJIJ OITke. I his ICA.1C " not clla.11,e w11il a ceniflc:d copy of th,s lc.uc (.,.h,ch ,. maJe MOJ 
ccnllied by the County Clerk trom his r.:conls) ls filed in the Gcncn,I Lw1d Office 111 accorJancc wit!, ·1 c>.a&S Nijlun,I Kc:wun:c:s CoJe 
52.1113. Additionally, this lease s/11111 not b,: bindio& upon the Swtc unless it n:c,tcs the actual nnd llUe co11sitlc11111on p,ud or promiscJ 
lor cxecu11on of 1hi, l.:asc. Ille bonu, due the Stau: und the pn:scribcc.l lilini: fee shall 11CC0111pany such ccn iti~d copy 10 1hc licnenil 
l and Onicc 

-8-

.. . 
• • ... . • .. . • . . . .. • . . • • . • . . . .. . . ... • • . ... . . .. 



... 
.VOL. 69~ ,; 1.6 

40. See 1ttachNI E1hlhlt .. A ... for 1ddltlon1I provldons. 

TAX ID NO: __________ ~ 

DATE: ____________ _ 

STATE OF TEXAS (INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWL[DGMtNT) 

COUNrY OF MIDLAND 

Befort: me. the undersigned authority, on this day penonally appeared Q•y John,on known to me to be the pcnt111 whO!IC name ls suh9cn'bed to 
the foregoing Instrument. and acknowledged 10 me thld they executed the same for the purpo!C! and consldcnlfion thcrdn ex~ 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the 11tJ_ day of lli.J!?t 6 , 200.5. 

Lf}J .lJl. r3 «:au p,, 

MK er .. uel 
Notary Public, Sla!s of TIXII 

My Commission Exoiree: 
~11,2008 

STAT! OFT[XAS 

COUNTY OF MIDLAND 

Notary Puhlic in and for the St.111eafIBXAS 

ONDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

Before me. the undersigned authority,on thi!I day pmooally llflPC8r'Cd B, M. Jobe, al1cJ! Billy fo:1•t Jobe ind wife, J..e11 Or•n Jobe known to me 
to be the pcnon whn5e name 1!1 !IUMCrihed to the fottgoing Instrument. and 9Clcnowlodged to me th.II they executed the same for lhe purposes and 
considmlion therein ex~. 

Given under my hand and !a:1 ('If nfficc this the -, fl. day or rn fJCc!t , 200.5. 

Lfh .,f!.tf],@J 

• • 

MK-
~ Pullllc. Slote ol Texas 

l!r c.,,.,,-. E,.,inls: 
OdoNr 11, 2001 

•• • ••• • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • •• • ... • • • 

• • 
• • • • •• • •• 

Notary Public in and l'or the State of TEXAS 
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EXHIBIT"A" 

ATIACHED TO AND MADE PART OF THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS LEASE 
DATED MARCH 7, 2005, BY AND BElWEEN THE STATE OF TEXAS, ACTING BY AND 

THROUGH ITS AGENT, B. M. JOBE, NKIA BILLY MAC JOBE AND WIFE, LEXA DEAN JOBE, AS LESSOR, 
AND CLAY JOHNSON, AS LESSEE 

1. If, at the expiration of the primary term, this lease ls being maintained in force under any provision of the lease, or 
within 180 days prior to the expiration of the primary tenn Lessee has completed a well as a dry hole or commenced a 
well on the leased premises or lands pooled therewith, or Lessee Is then engaged In operations on the leased premises or 
lands pooled therewith, Lessee agrees to begin a continuous drilling program within 1 BO days after the end of the primary 
term or within 180 days after completion of such well or the cessation of such operations, whichever is the later date; and 
thereafter to carry on the continuous drilling program on the leased premises or lands pooled therewith until all proration 
units have been drilled, allowing not more than 180 days to elapse between the completion of one well and the 
commencement of the succeeding well. Should Lessee fail to begin the continuous drilling program or subsequently 
default in the performance thereof, then In either event, this lease shall terminate as to all lands covered hereby, save and 
except for the proration unit surrounding each well then producing, capable of producing or upon which operations are 
being conducted, limited, respectively, to those depths from the surface down to the stratigraphic equivalent of the depth 
100 feet below the total depth drilled in any such proration unit. As used in this paragraph: i) the term •commission• 
means the Railroad Commission of the State of Texas or any successor agency, ii) the term •proration unit'" means any 
acreage designated as a drilling unit or production unit in accordance wiUl the rules of me commission (or any other 
governmental authority having jurisdiction) or any unit formed by pooling as provided in this lease or otherwise, iii) the 
terms "commenced• and Ncommencement'" mean the date when a well is spudded, and iv) the terms •completed" and 
•completionN mean the date the initial potential test report is filed with the commission, it a productive well, or the date the 
plugging report is filed with the commission, if a dry hole. Notwitnstanding the partial termination of this tease, Lessee 
shall continue to have the rights of ingress and egress across all of the leased premises to and from lands that remain 
&ubject to this lease, or lands pooled therewith, for the purposes described in paragraph 1 hereof, together with 
easements and rights of way for roads, pipelines, flowlines and other facilities on or across all of the leased premises for 
the exploration, Clevelopment, production, gathering or transportation of oil, gas and other products from the lands still 
subject to this lease or lands pooled therewith. The sole liability or penalty tor the failure of Lessee to drill any well or 
wells required or permitted by this lease shall be the termination or partial termination of Lessee's rights under u,e lease 
as provided above. 

In conducting such continuous drilling program, Lessee shall be entitled to accumulate and later use lime, if any, saved 
between wells, beginning with the second well under the continuous drilling program. If one well is commenced sooner 
than 160 days after the completion of the last preceding well, tne portion of the prescribed 160 day period not used may 
be carried forward and added to the period between subsequent wells. 

2. Amended Delay Rental Provision: 

•As to any rentals that may be paid on or before the 1•, ~ and 4 .. annNerSaJ'Y date. 
In the event that delay rentals are paid on or before the~ anniversary date (and after the 3"' anniversary date), they shall 
be payable in the amount of $1,260.00. 

-Except that ff delay rentals are paid on or be- the 'i" anniveraary date (and after the ~ anniver.;a,y date), the total 
rental paid shall be $384,000.00. 

3. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Paragraph 5 (minimum royalty) and Paragraph 14 (shut-ln royalty) 
refer to their computation to the delay rentals provided in Paragraph 3 herein. The undersigned do hereby recognize and 
acknowledge that ~inimum royalty and shut-in royalties due herein are payable in the amount of $2,560.00. Of such 
amount! $1,260.~0 1s payable to the owner of the soil as provioea t1erein ana $1,2tl0.UO is payable 10 tn~ St&te of Texas 
as provided herem. 

4. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, it is expressly undenitood and agreed that the privilege of paying 
shut-in gas well royalty as provided herein shall be effective and continue only through the primary term of this &ease. 
After the expiration of the primary term hereof, payment or payments of shut-in gas royalty as provided in Paragraph 3 of 
the Lease form shall not maintain this lease in force and effect for any one shut-4n period greater than 24 months, or, from 
time to time for shorter periods, all of which shall not exceed two cumulative years. 
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M arch I, 2006 

AITN: Mary Kay Brasucl 
Clay Johnson Oil & Gas Properties 
203 West Wall, Suite 202 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Re: RELINQUISHMENT ACT LEASE No. M-105210 
Block 55, Township 4, T&P Ry. Co. Survey 
Section 22: All 
Section 26 All 
Section 30 All 
Block 55, Townshi p 5. T&P Ry. Co. Survey 
Section 6: All 

Dear Ms. Brasuel, 

The certified copy of the Relinquishment Acl lease covering the above referenced tracts has been 
approved and filed in our records under mineral file number M-1052 10. Please refer to this number 
in all future correspondence concerning the lease. 

Y our remittance of$192, 125.00, has been appl ied as the state's portion of the cash bonus 
$ 192,000.00 along with a processi ng and filing fee in the amount of $125.00. Please let me know if 
you should have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

1) ,lµ--v k €-<' __Q_ h 
Drew Reid '\ \M$ ,,., 
Minerals Leasing 
Energy Resources 
(5 12) 475-1534 

MS/DR 

Stephen F Austin Building • 1700 North Congress Avenue • Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

Po~t Oflicc Box 12873 • Austin, Texas 78711 2873 

512 463 5001 · 800 998 4GLO 

www.glo.stacc.cx.us 

E 
ER 



Rl,f')r/tJ ':J ;;z_/ 0 ::;_ 
# /) /2 ,,,/2 

-

Date Filed: . 7i7lµp 
Jerry E. ~n, Commissioner 

By < 



1----- ------ _________________ /ll = j_{) _;?_ c;LJ (./ -- ----------- --------1 
!Lease Date !Original Lessor l#MthlMth Begin !Lease Number I 
1------------------------------------------------------------------------------I 
103-07-2005 IBM JOBE AGENT FOR THE STATE 112 I03-07-2006IL0051286/000 I 
-1------------------------------------------------------------------------------I 
AGENCY LEASE NUMBER: 
IN PAYMENT OF:DELAY RENTAL BUSINESS UNIT :MIDLAND 
FOR: C-2302 

RECORDED : Book 699 Page 408 Reception ff 001640 

TRACT: 1 COUNTRY: US STATE: TX COUNTY: REEVES 
PROSPECT: HONDO 
ASSET TEAM:PERMIAN GAS 

LEGAL (Part of) :T&P RR CO ABST/ID# lOOBLK 55 Sec 
T&P RR CO ABST/ID# lOOBLK 55 Sec 
T&P RR CO ABST/ID# lOOBLK 55 Sec 
T&P RR CO ABST/ID# lOOBLK 55 Sec 

FOR THE CREDIT OF : 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE (GLO) 
STATE OF TEXAS 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 
1700 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE 
AUSTIN 
TAX ID : 

••• 

ACCT : 

(BA# 03149500 

TX 78701 

• • :.~DPSil ._... .... 
• • .... 

TOTAL BANK SERVICE CHARGE 
TOTAL AMOUNT PAID 

.... . .... .. .. 
• • • . . 

• ······ • • 

rt_ 

6 
22 
26 
30 

Twsp 5 QQ 
Twsp 4 QQ 
Twsp 4 QQ 
Twsp 4 QQ 

\ ·1' \ 

CHECKN:> 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

-
r' 
C, 
l 

I , 

NET ACRES 
2,560.000 

Cl 
~ 
c_ ;o 

rn 
~A~NT 

" :;t, -
Si, 28<L; oo 

.r:- 0 
CX> 

8519161 



RENTIAL Pi\Y~ENT 
l) 1te Filcd-:=Lrx>f o </>=--a.------

rry E. l't1ttu on, Comm1ssione,-

I 

... . . . . . . . . .. . . . 
•••• 
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This payment is tendered on behalf of the owner or owners o f record of the said 
Lease - Oil And Gas or credit of: 

No. 52 005762 
COMMISSIONER GENERAL LAND OFFI• STATE OF TEXAS .----
Agreement 

Number 

813442 

Pa ment Fre uenc 

03/07/2007 One Time Only 

Pa ee ID 

946534 

Effective Acres Covered 

STEPHEN F AUSTIN BLDG 

1700 NORTH CONGRESS 

AUSTIN TX 78701 -0000 

Depository 
ID 

]7026278 
Total 

S 1,280 00 

Agrooment Name Date (More or Less) Recorded In the recprds of County or Parish 

~' -J_O_BE~B_M_E_T_u_x_L_S_E~~~~~~~~~~~~-+' --'r~_oJ_10_1_12_o_os~- -•l"~..,..;...\ ~~~~j ~ 
\ 

Area 

• • TEXAS. REEVES . . .... .... 
• .... 
.... 

• • .. 

.. . . . 

\~ \ 

rY)-1bSc210 

VOL 699 PAGE 408 
QPR 

VOL 742 PAGE 359 
OPR 

P9ia on behalf of Chevron U SA Inc, Four Star 011 & Gas Company, McFarland Energy Inc . Chevron Shale 011 Company, 
ehevron M1dconllnent, LP . Union 011 Company of California or Pure Partners. L P 

. I Inquiries regarding this check should refer to " Agreement Number" and be addressed to : 
V Chevron U.S.A. Inc, P O Box 1635, Houston, Texas 77251 -1635 
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3 . Also compiete 
Item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, 
or on the front If space pennits. 

1 AltJCle Addr.aed to: 

\1ARY KAY BRA LEL 
CL\\ JOHN O~ OfL A'D GA 
PROPfRT IE 
203 \\ LS1 \\ .\LL 

LITl 202 
\flOI \'\;D TF'\A, 7Q701 

COMPt.ETE THIS SECTION ON DEUVERY 

D. Is dllvery eddl'NS cldferwrt from ltlm 17 
If YES, enta- de!lvery add,- below: 

3. Type 
Certilled Mal O ~ Maff 

O Registered O Rettwn Receipt for Mert:lwldlse 
O lnlUl9d Mall O C.0 .0. 

4. fles1nct8d De0wry? (Extnt Fee) 0 Y• 

7006 0810 0000 1760 1063 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 102515.()2,Mo 1540 
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I OFFICIAL USE 
Poaage • 

Cer1lfled Fee 

Return Recelpl Fee 
Pollrnlf1< 

(Enclarsenent Rocpred) ... 
Restricted Oellwlry Fee 
~~ 

;\tARY KAY BRA LEL 
0 ~:,,0:,-----

' 0 
r'- l:biiii; ~ 

arPOSa.-No 

CLAY JOH'-SO~ OIL A,'\D GAS 
PROPERTIES 
203 \\ EST \\ ALL 

cii.S.: ZJA.4 

I 



Certified Mall Provides: 
• A ITlllllng receipt (--W ~eunr .... J 

• A ulljqU8 ldcntlfier tor your mallplooa 
• A record of dollvory kepi by tho Postal Service lor two y 
Important Reminders: 
• Ceftlfoed Mall may ONl Y be oomblnCld with FltGI-Class Malle or Priority Mal 
• Ceftiflod Mall la not avallable foe any class of mtomatlonal mall. 
• NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with CertiflOd Mall. For 

valuables, ploae consider Insured or RegiS18r9d Mail. 

• For an 8dditional lee. a Retum R«elt,t may be requested IO orovido prool of 
dellvery, To obtain Return Receipt sarvloe. plaaso complota ond attach a Return 
Reoeept (PS Form 3811 l to the article and add applicable l)06lag8 10 cover the 
fee. El'IClcne mallpieca Return~ Requesled". To recolYa a fee waiver lor 
a duplicfl%e return reoeipl, a USPSo po&Unark on your C-Onmed Mail recoqJt Is 
required. 

• For an adcWonaJ . lee, delivery may be re&trlctod to tile addrossoo or 
~·s aU1honz8d emmt Advise the clef1I or mal1t tno mallpieco wttll the 
e11dor11emeot •RBStr1ctedT)elivery'. 

• II a postmark on the Certi!led Mall receipt Is desired, Dloaso present the ortl­
cle at the post office for postmarking. II a postmark on the Certified Mall 
receipt is not IINded. dotach and affix label With postage and mail 

IMPORTANT: Save th is rece ipt and present II when making an Inquiry. 
lntern, t access to dellvary lnlormallon Is not available on mail 
addressed to AP01 and FPOs. 



" l . [~ ){,_ .. \ s 

June 18, 2008 

Ms. Mary Kay Brasuel 
Clay Johnson Oil & Gas Properties 
203 West Wall , uite 202 
Midland, Texas 7970 I 

RE: MF- I 052 1O/MF-1052 12 
T&P RY CO 
Reeves County, 1 exas 

Dear Ms. Brasuel: 

Jt,,Rtn P\l I l· R!->O;\I, C01\ll\1l')~IOl\i LI{ 

Certified Mail #7006081000001760 1063 

Our records indicate that the captioned leases have terminated for failure to pay the delay rentals 
due March 7, 2008. 

Any well on these tracts should be plugged and abandoned in accordance wi th Railroad 
Commission Rules and Regulations. The General Land Office wil l actively oppose any action to 
avoid or postpone compliance with these requirements. 

If you have any questions regarding this assessment you may contact me at 512-475-1579. 

Sincerely, 

vfy;L1rt~ 
Kerrie Eubanks 
Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources 
Phone: (512) 475- 1579 
Fax : (5 12)475- 1543 

Srcphcn r: Au,rin Build111g • 1700 '-oith Cun~re \ venue • \ u~tin, Tcx.b 7870 I 1495 

Post Olfo:, Box 12Hn • J\11't1n, l t\.1 /81 11 -2871 

512 46i 500 1 · 800·9'J8 IC \.O 

w,\w.~lo.,tatc. rx. u 



File No. \'Y\r 1osi.1 D 
5. 

ill~ fofalwif I 01 l1M-
Date Filed: lo ~filOr;, 

. Patterson, Commissioner 

,, 
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RELi.AS'l: or OIL Nro G AS L~i\S'&'. 

"NOTtCC or CONFTDEN'TIALlr( RJGHTS. CF YOU ARE A 
NATVRA.L PERSON, YOU MA V R.BMOVE OR STRlKE!. ANY 
OF TllB f'OLLOWlNO fNfOW.i.ATION FR M THlS TNSTRUMENT 
BEFORE IT IS FlLED FOR R£CORO TN n m PUJBLIC RECORDS· 
YOUR SOCTAt. SECURJTY NU"113RR OR YOUR DRJ'VEJlS LICENSE 
NVMBER.-

STATE OFT1iX A8 i 
f 

COVNTV or R.21'!.ves f 

Cl\"""°" Mldoomlnm i, l..P, • TC'll'l3 llmh, d ponnenhlp, dQQ bcl'l'by rd«.st, n:linq\lfsh. 

Lule 
!'lo. 

3-1-2005 B.M Jol,,e .ti/a Biiiy Mee Jobe 
"nc1 .... ,r. 1,e» 0a.n kl be 

c, ~ In lntwrtSt. 1rry end " " riJ)lu 

0 11 and Ou L.euc 

The Lnn!J C',()VCTCO by~ I.UM ;, d~crib~ . , follows: All o<kcn.on, n , 26 Md )0 Oloclo. ,,. T ... . Ta:P RR 
Co Survey • rn1 /\II of s«lion 6, All'ldt ).S. T·.S. TA P R..R SIIT"l.y, Rea-ve.s Count)'. T~,, ~ ln .na 2j'10 
"~' n,,nt"t ('f 1eu. A 'f 4 t. -i ~ 2. 2 

ST A OP TnXA.6 

~n Ml0eon1inm1, 1-r. 
By- a.cw.,.. Mkkont1n1m Oi,cr-..lnn, Comp111y, ii, 
Ocnen,J h ffl\er 

?:~!? : c . ,&,. z::zr..~ -
CD. Prb~k 
A llo mcr,ln·Fatt 

Odette ne. lh« vn<S~IIM<I aulho<ity. 011 Ol,s d•y pcr,,onally t ppoG'td C. 0 Pnsble. le."°""' 10 me 10 t,,c: ~ 

pnson "'ho,c n... Is aubluil>NI to Ille fort,01111 ln, 1n1m..,, u ADOfflC!)'· ln-F.a n ( ChcYN>n 1,,114_..,1,..."' 

0,,,.nilfOIIS Compt 1'Y, & C!Ol'l)Qnll lo11 u Ocmmll P~ ~ Chevron "tidcoflMCnt, LP . Md a.cbowloclfod to 

me lh• C. 0. Frb blc ci.«111Cd tbc NIM for the purpoct tad con•l........,. lo n dwNln e1q,rc:u•:d • • 1 e Kt and 

docd ofukl Cllcvron Mldcontinrnt Openlion, Com911\7, °" bdu lfo<Clw:"l"m MidcONlncnt. l.. P. 

Olven under my hend •!Id mil ()( ornc.c the tt d'i &(~ < 2008. 

Mr Commr,1on 
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Date Filed: ~, , , v ~ 

Jerry Patterfon, 'Commissioner 
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